The measures were translated into a Thai language 
version and reviewed by a bilingual Assistant Professor to ensure that there was an accurate 
and appropriate translation of the items. It took about 15 minutes to complete questionnaires.  

Research Findings 
 Four hundred and two (402) questionnaires were distributed among working adults, 
300 were chosen in order to exclude any missing data. Participants were assured of 
confidentiality, and their participation was entirely voluntary. A larger number of the 
respondents were female (67.3% or n=202) than male (32.7%  or n=98).